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[No. 108, A.] 	 [Published March 3, 1879.] 

CHAPTER 122. 

AN ACT to amend section thirty-two of chapter one hundred 
and seventy-one of the laws of 1878, relating to public schools 
in the city of Watertown. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

mtrion 
high 

  SECTION 1. Section thirty-two of chapter one hun- nE

dred and seventy-one or the laws of 1878, is hereby octiootobuu 
amended so as to read as follows : Section 32. When- Inge' 
ever in the opinion of the board of education it shall be-
come necessary to erect a union or high school building, 
it shall report such fact together with an estimate of the 
probable cost of such building, to the common council 
of said city, and the common council is hereby author-
ized, if it deem it expedient and approve of ttie same, 
to levy a tax in addition to the school taxes that may 
be levied under section fourteen of this act, for the 
purpose of erecting such union or high school building: 
provided, however, that said tax shall not exceed the 
sum of six thousand dollars in any one year, and the 
proceeds of such tax shall in no case be appropriated 
to any other purpose. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after it3 passage. 

Approved February 28, 1879. 

[No. 51, A.] 	 [Published March 3, 1879.] 

CHAPTER 123. 

AN ACT to lay out and establish a state road from the village of 
Hillsborough, in the county of Vt rnon, to the village of Union 
Centre, in the county . of Juneau. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. John W. Allen and Frederick Schnell, Commission- 

ere . location ot 
road . of Vernon county, and Henry Schunemann, of Juneau a 

county, are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out 
and establish a state road from the village of Hills-
borough, in the county of Vernon, to the centre oi the 
highway west of and near Warren Kimball's barn, in 
the county of Juneau. 
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Map and field 	SECTION 2. The said commissioners shall make or 
310141). 

cause to be made by some competent surveyor, a plain 
and legible copy of the map and field notes of the 
survey of the said road as by them located, and tile 
one copy of the same with the town clerks of the 
towns of Hillsborough and Wonewoc, and one copy 
of the said map and field notes with the county clerks 
of the counties of Irernon and Juneau. 

Per dtem of 	SECTION 3. The said commissioners shall receive cogunisatoners. 
three dollars per day for the time actually employed 
and necessarily spent by them in laying out and estab-
lishing said state road, which shall be in full for all 
services rendered by them ; and they are hereby author-
ized, in their discretion, to employ some competent 
surveyor to make the survey and maps herein provided 
for, and at such price per day as may be by them agreed 
upon, not exceeding five dollars per day for the time 
actually and necessarily employed in such work. 

Expense, how SECTION 4. The expense of laying out and estab-borne. 
lishing said road shall be borne by Vernon county and 
private donation, and no expense whatever shall be 
made, or incurred, or borne by Juneau county by 
reason of the provisions of this act. 

Levy of tax. 	SECTION 5. The town of Hillsborough, in the county 
of Vernon, and Wonewoc, in the county of Juneau, 
are hereby authorized to levy, at the next town meet-
ing, a tax sufficient to open said road. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 28, 1879. 

[No. 229, A..] 	 [Published March 8, 1879.] 

CHAPTER 124. 

AN ACT relating to the apportionment of state taxes and 
amendatory of section one thousand and sixty-nine of chapter 
forty-eight of the revised statutes. 

The people of the dote of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows 

State board of 	SECTION 1. Section one thousand and sixty-nine of 
aeoesoment to  chapter forty-eight of the revised statutes is hereby meet annual:y.  

amended so as to read as follows : Section 1069. The 
secretary of state, state treasurer and attorney general 
shall constitute a state board of assessment. Said 
board shall meet at the capitol, in the city of Madison, 
on the third Wednesday of May in the year 1879, and 


